Values of time (VOT) assumed to produce revenue forecasts for the SWJKT and EOC projects are

shown in Table 3-2.  Two alternative scenarios with low VOT and high VOT were created to test the

sensitivity of the revenue forecasts to VOT assumptions. The alternative VOTs were created by

assuming a 15 percent decrease and increase for the low and high VOT scenarios, respectively.  The

scenarios were tested for years 2020 and 2035, and the revenue impact comparison is shown in

Table 6-6.

As shown in Table 6-6, for a fifteen percent increase in VOT on SWJKT, revenue is expected to

increase by approximately three percent in 2020 and two percent in 2035. A fifteen percent

reduction in VOT is expected to reduce revenue by approximately three percent in both years. On

the EOC, a fifteen percent increase in VOT is expected to increase revenue by four percent in both

2020 and 2035. A fifteen percent VOT decrease in 2020 and 2035 would be anticipated to reduce

revenue by six percent and five percent, respectively.

Table 6-6. Revenue Sensitivity to Value of Time

Base
50 Percent

Growth

Zero

Growth
Base

50 Percent

Growth

Zero

Growth

2020 1.00 0.85 0.73 1.00 0.85 0.75

2035 1.00 0.72 0.54 1.00 0.77 0.64

Eastern Oklahoma County TurnpikeSouthwest Kilpatrick Extension

Year

Base
VOT

+15%

VOT

-15%
Base

VOT

+15%

VOT

-15%

2020 1.00 1.03 0.97 1.00 1.04 0.94

2035 1.00 1.02 0.97 1.00 1.04 0.95

Year

Southwest Kilpatrick Extension Eastern Oklahoma County Turnpike

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

A-1

Appendix A

Stated Preference Survey

This appendix contains the documentation of the stated preference survey as provided by the

subconsultant, Resource Systems Group. This report was provided to CDM Smith in September

2016.

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

FINAL REPORT

OKLAHOMA CITY STATED
PREFERENCE SURVEY

9.14.2016

55 Railroad Row
White River Junction, VT 05001